

West Bengal Form No. 3890  
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

**ORDER-SHEET**  
**In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.**

**Special Case No. 03/2024**  
(Bhowanipore P.S. Case No. 180 dtd. 01.05.2018)  
**State Vs. Palash Dutta**

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 1 dated 26-06-2024

Today is fixed for IO's report regarding sanction order and necessary order.

Accused Palash Dutta on C.B. is present and files hazira.

It is appearing from the case record that the charge-sheet has been submitted u/s 323/341/354 of IPC r/w Sec. 7 of P.C. Act against accused Palash Dutta on 04.05.2024. At that time as the sanction order was not submitted thus cognizance was not taken by this court against the accused. Thereafter, the sanction order has been submitted on 12-06-2024.

Perused the sanction order and charge-sheet.

The cognizance is taken.

The charge-sheet dtd. 03.05.2024 is thus accepted by this court.

Let the case be registered as Special Case no. 03 of 2024 and accordingly the instant Criminal case is disposed of. The criminal case record is kept with Special Case record as LCR.

It is also appearing from the record that in this Criminal case Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan appeared and participated in course of bail hearing. Thus, accordingly he is allowed to continue and to take part in the trial of this case.

Ld. Chief PP is accordingly informed to issue fresh appointment letter in favour of Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan to proceed the case.

It is directed to the O/C, Bhowanipore P.S. to hand over the case diary directly to the Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan by the next date fixed.

To fix 03-07-2024 for supply of copy, appearance and necessary order.

Let the copy of the order be sent to the Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor, Alipore, for necessary information and to the O/C, Bhowanipore P.S. for necessary compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Sd/-  
Judge

Judge(WB00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.