

West Bengal Form No. 3890
H.C. Criminal Form No.(M)20.

ORDER-SHEET
In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.
Special Case No. 03/2024
(Bhowanipore P.S. Case No. 180 dtd. 01.05.2018)
State Vs. Palash Dutta

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 3 dated 13-08-2024

Today is fixed for appearance and charge hearing.

Accused Palash Dutta on C.B. is present and files hazira.

Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan is present and submits one list of documents which are to be relied upon by the prosecution during trial. On the other hand Ld. Defence counsel files one petition where it is specifically mentioned in para no. 6,7 & 8 regarding the documents which are relied upon but copies are not supplied. It is submitted to pass necessary order directing the prosecution and the investigating agency to supply the copy of those documents mentioned therein. It is further mentioned in the said petition that no list has been submitted by the investigating agency in compliance of Rule 91A of Calcutta High Court Criminal (Sub-Ordinate Courts) Rules, 1985. It is submitted that as per that Rule it becomes mandate that the investigating agency also have to file the list of documents not relied upon when the charge-sheet has been submitted.

Thus, necessary direction is given to the Investigating Officer to file the said list accordingly. It is further directed to the I.O. to prepare the copies of documents which are relied upon but copies not supplied till date for the purpose of supply of the same to the Ld. Defence counsel before charge hearing.

Copy of this order is to be sent to the O/C, Bhawanipur P.S. for immediate information to the concerned I.O. accordingly.

Ld. PP is also directed to inform the matter to the concerned I.O. for positive compliance by the date fixed.

To fix 07-09-2024 for appearance and production of documents and necessary order. Due to the above stated reason the charge of this case cannot be framed today.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-

Judge(WB00712)
24-Parganas 1st Special Court, Alipore.