

In the Court of the Judge, 24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.  
Special Case No. 03/2024  
(Bhowanipore P.S. Case No. 180 dtd. 01.05.2018)  
State Vs. Palash Dutta

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 5 dated 11-11-2024

Today is fixed for appearance and charge hearing.

Accused Palash Dutta on C.B. is present and files hazira.

Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan is present. Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

It is submitted by the Ld. PP that there is no document on record which is not relied upon and thus necessary order can be passed to that effect. By filing one petition Ld. Defence counsel submits that as per direction of the court the I.O. already supplied documents as per two seizure lists. But till now there are five seizure lists, the documents seized to that effect, are not supplied. Thus, necessary order should be passed to the I.O. for supply of those documents for the purpose of this case. It is further submitted that till getting of those documents the charge should not be framed prejudicing the right of the accused and thus adjournment petition is filed.

Considered both petitions and the adjournment petition is allowed for the ends of justice. I.O. is directed to supply the copy of the documents which are asked for by Ld. Defence counsel as per petition. It is further directed that the copy of documents should be prepared and handed over to the defence side beforehand from the next date to be fixed for the purpose of charge hearing. In case of any inconvenience in supply due to volume of the documents if any, the said documents should be produced before court beforehand and in that respect Ld. Defence counsel is at liberty to inspect those documents accordingly.

Let a copy of this order along with the copy of petition is to be sent to the I.O. for necessary compliance.

To fix 16-12-2024 for appearance and charge hearing, in the meantime filing of documents as per direction.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Judge

Sd/-

Judge(WB00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.