

Present : Smt. Kumkum Singha, Judge

Order no. 8 dated 22-01-2025

Today is fixed for production of documents and necessary order.

Accused Palash Dutta on C.B. is absent and files petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

Ld. PP Pradip Sadhukhan is present. Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

One report is received from the concerned I.O. Debjit Bhattacharjee who is presently posted as Asstt. Commissioner of Police(V) South Division, Kolkata. It has been reported that the documents asked for to produce are old and lying at P.S. Malkhana, so a considerable time is required to find those documents and to prepare copy of the same for supply. From the record it is revealed that the last order was passed on 9.1.2025 but the I.O. fails to arrange all the documents for production within this period. The prayer for further time is considered and allowed for ends of justice. Further more, for searching out of those documents more information is supplied herewith. On thorough search of the record I find the documents seized in connection with the **seizure list dtd. 5.5.2018 are lying in reference to Malkhana no. 87/18, documents of seizure list dtd. 8.5.2018 are lying in reference to M.K. no. 88/18, seized documents in reference to seizure list dtd. 10.5.2018 were given to jimma to the producer Pradip Kr. Sen (reference M.K. no. 90/18), seized documents dtd. 11.5.2018 seized by I.O. Roshan Singh are lying reference to M.K. No...../18 dtd. ....05.18, documents in connection with seizure list dtd. 21.5.2018 are lying in reference to M.K. no. 97/18 and documents in connection with seizure list dtd. 30.05.2018 are lying in reference to M.K. no. 107/18.** It is directed to O/C, Bhawanipur P.S. to instruct the Malkhana in-charge to sort out all the documents as referred above and the I.O. is directed to produce all the documents along with copy positively by the next date fixed without any excuse.

Let two copies of this order are to be sent to the O/C, Bhawanipur P.S. for necessary information, compliance and also for communication to the I.O. and positive compliance.

To fix 13.02.2025 for production of documents and necessary order.

This time 21 days are given for such work, I hope the order will be complied with without excuse.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Judge

Sd/-

Judge(WB00712)  
24-Parganas 1<sup>st</sup> Special Court, Alipore.